






 
 

           
  

  
             

  
  

      
         

          
   

  
         

           
          

           
   

 
         

 
  

             
          
             

             
  

  
           

             
 

  
 

 
  

 
            

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

Section 38(1) 

We have also decided to withhold the names of some individuals above SCS1 level under 
section 38(1), which relates to health and safety, of FOIA. 

In applying this exemption, we have had to balance the public interest in withholding the 
information against the public interest in disclosure. 

We recognise that there is a public interest in disclosure of information concerning the 
names of SCS 1 and above, in the interest of openness and transparency of government. 
We also acknowledge that there is a public interest in the roles as a further explanation of 
the way the department is structured, and what areas of work that are being prioritised. 

However, on the other hand, there is a stronger public interest in withholding the information 
because we have seen evidence that individuals associated with animal welfare, and in 
particular those working on the TB Programme or hunting, have previously been subject to 
threats, and the release of identifying information could increase risk to those individuals. 
We have applied this to SCS in other sensitive roles. 

Therefore, we have concluded that in all the circumstances of the case, the information 
should be withheld. 

Information disclosed in response to this FOIA request is releasable to the public. In keeping 
with the spirit and effect of the FOIA and the government’s Transparency Agenda, this letter 
and the information disclosed to you may be placed on GOV.UK, together with any related 
information that will provide a key to its wider context. No information identifying you will be 
placed on the GOV.UK website. 

We attach Annex A, explaining the copyright that applies to the information being released 
to you, and Annex B giving contact details should you be unhappy with the service you have 
received. 

If you wish to email any individual within Defra then we would advise you send an email to: 

defra.helpline@defra.gov.uk 

We attach an annex giving contact details should you be unhappy with the service you have 
received. 

If you have any queries about this letter please contact me. 

Yours sincerely 

[Redacted]

Information Rights Team 
InformationRequests@defra.gov.uk 



 
 

 
 

            
         

          
            

  
      

  
 

            
            

       
        

 
 

 
 

  

Annex 

Complaints 

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request you may 
make a complaint or appeal against our decision under section 17(7) of the FOIA or under 
regulation 11 of the EIRs, as applicable, within 40 working days of the date of this letter. 
Please write to Andrew Mobsby, Head of Information Rights, Area 5B, Nobel House, 17 
Smith Square, London, SW1P 3JR (email: InformationRequests@defra.gov.uk) and he will 
arrange for an internal review of your case. Details of Defra’s complaints procedure are on 
our website. 

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, section 50 of the FOIA and 
regulation 18 of the EIRs gives you the right to apply directly to the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) for a decision. Please note that generally the ICO cannot make 
a decision unless you have first exhausted Defra’s own complaints procedure. The ICO can 
be contacted at: 
Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 




